Department of Public Works and Highways

Contract ID: 25CSA051

Contract Name: Consultancy Service for the Conduct of Geotechnical Investigation for Various

Flood Control Projects in La Union

Regional Office I

Aguila Road, City of San Fernando, La Union

Contract Agreement

THIS AGREEMENT, made this	day of	JUN 1 0 2025	, by and between:
---------------------------	--------	--------------	-------------------

DPWH-Regional Office I with main office address at Aguila Road, City of San Fernando, La Union, represented herein by REGIONAL DIRECTOR RONNEL M. TAN, hereinafter called the "Entity,"

and

K'S Construction Materials Testing Center with main office address at #99 As-Is, Bauan, Batangas, represented herein by MR. JORDAN L. MALOCONG, hereinafter called the "Consultant."

WHEREAS, the Entity is desirous that the Consultant execute the Consultancy Service for the Conduct of Geotechnical Investigation for Various Flood Control Projects in La Union with contract ID 25CSA051 (hereinafter called "the Works"), and the Entity has accepted the bid for One Million Three Hundred Eighty Thousand Pesos (Php1,380,000.00) by the Consultant for the execution and completion of such Consulting Services and the remedying of any defects therein.

WHEREAS, the whole of the works of the Project as covered by this Contract shall be completed within the period of Fourteen (14) CALENDAR DAYS, reckoned from the Effectivity Date of Contract, based on the Notice to proceed (NTP) to be issued by the EMPLOYER to the CONTRACTOR.

- 1. In this Agreement, words and expressions shall have the same meanings as are respectively assigned to them in the Conditions of Contract hereinafter referred to.
- 2. The following documents shall be attached, deemed to form, and be read and construed as part of this Agreement, to wit:
 - (a) General and Special Conditions of Contract;
 - (b) Terms of Reference
 - (c) Request for Expression of Interest;
 - (d) Instructions to Bidders;
 - (e) Bid Data Sheet;
 - (f) Addenda and/or Supplemental/Bid Bulletins, if any;
 - (g) Bid forms, including all the documents/statements contained in the Bidder's Technical and Financial Proposals, as annexes;
 - (h) Eligibility Requirements, Documents and/or Statements;
 - (i) Performance Security;
 - (j) Notice of Award of Contract and the Bidder's conforme thereto;
 - (k) Other contract documents that may be required by existing laws and/or the Entity.
- 3. In consideration of the payments to be made by the Entity to the Consultant as hereinafter mentioned, the Consultant hereby covenants with the Entity to execute and complete the Consulting Services and remedy any defects therein in conformity with the provisions of this Consultant in all respects.



Department of Public Works and Highways

*Contract ID: 25CSA051

Contract Name: Consultancy Service for the Conduct of Geotechnical Investigation for Various

Flood Control Projects in La Union

4. The Entity hereby covenants to pay the Consultant in consideration of the execution and completion of the Consulting Services, the Contract Price or such other sum as may become payable under the provisions of this Contract at the times and in the manner prescribed by this Contract.

IN WITNESS whereof the parties thereto have caused this Agreement to be executed on the day and year first before written.

Binding Signature of PROCURING ENTITY

RONNEL M. TAN, CESO III

Regional Director

Binding Signature of Contractor

JORDAN L. MALOCONG

General Manager

Witnessed by:

DEXTER L. CAVANEYRO

Chief Banning & Design Division

DEXTER D. LOMBOY

Accountant IV

Department of Public Works and Highways

Contract ID: 25CSA051

Contract Name: Consultancy Service for the Conduct of Geotechnical Investigation for

Various Flood Control Projects in La Union

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES) S. S. CITY OF San Fernando **PROVINCE OF La Union**

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

BEFORE ME, Notary Public and in the Province of La Union personally appeared RONNEL M. TAN, CESO III with DPWH Employee No. 86F0041, in his Official capacity as Regional Director, Department of Public Works and Highways Region I, representing the Republic of the Philippines and JORDAN L. MALOCONG with Driver's License No. N02-80-018596 valid until September 18, 2032 issued known to me and to me known to be the same persons who executed the foregoing CONTRACT AND AGREEMENT and they acknowledged to me that the same is their true acts and deeds for and behalf of the Parties they represent.

This instrument consists of Three (3) pages, including this page of which the ACKNOWLEDGEMENT is written, duly signed by the contracting parties and their witnesses at the left margin and above their typewritten.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto affixed my signature and seal of office this IUN 1 0 2025 at San Fernando City, La Union.

Notary Public

Until Dec. 31, 20 PTR No. Issued Issued on

Edy at San Fernando, La Unior

Professional Tax Recent CY 2025 No. 11/2003016, 01 06 2025 MCLE Compliance No. VIII 0023377, Valid Unite 04:14:7928

Chief, Planning & Design Division DEXTER L. CAVANEYRO DEXTER D. LON

WITNESS:

K'S Construction Materials Testing

IORDAN E. MALOCONG General Manager

RONNEL M. TAN, CESO III Regional Director Doc. No. Page No. Book No. Series of 20

Department of Public Works and Highway Office of the Regional Director Republic of the Philippines

By: